

---

**No. 22-30087**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through its Attorney General, Jeff Landry; THE STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through its Attorney General, Steve Marchall; THE STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through its Attorney General, Ashley Moody; THE STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through its Attorney General, Christopher M. Carr; THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by and through its Attorney General, Daniel Cameron; THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through its Attorney General, Lynn Fitch; THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through its Governor, Kristi Noem; THE STATE OF TEXAS, by and through its Attorney General, Ken Paxton; THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, by and through its Attorney General, Patrick Morrisey; THE STATE OF WYOMING, by and through its Attorney General, Bridget Hill,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; CECILIA ROUSE, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council of Economic Advisers; SHALANDA YOUNG, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Management and Budget; KEI KOIZUMI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Science and Technology Policy; JANET YELLEN, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury; DEB HAALAND, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; GINA RAIMONDO, Secretary, U.S. Department of Commerce; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation; JENNIFER GRANHOLM, Secretary, U.S. Department of Energy; BRENDA MALLORY, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council on Environmental Quality; MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency; GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as White House National Climate Adviser; BRIAN DEESE, in his official capacity as Director of the National Economic Council; JACK DANIELSON, in this official capacity as Executive Director of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration; UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL COST OF GREENHOUSE GASES,

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
AMICUS CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2 .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Courts lack authority to require agencies to use notice-and-comment rulemaking procedures for actions other than promulgation of legislative rules—that is, rules that have the force of law.....	5
II. Notice-and-comment rulemaking is not required when an agency modifies a statement that is not a legislative rule, even if the agency received comments before issuing the original statement. ....	8
III. Neither OMB Circular A-4 nor the Working Group’s interim SCC estimates are legislative rules.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Amin v. Mayorkas</i> , 24 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	16
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	6
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Clean Water Action v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	16
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Panhandle Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass’n v. Econ. Regulatory Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson*,  
22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala*,  
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 6

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
933 F3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 6

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd by equally  
divided Court*, 579 U.S. 547 (2016) ..... 6

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 6

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 16

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 7, 11, 12

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 15

*Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep't of Energy*,  
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 17

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 5, 6, 9

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) ..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) ..... 4

Regulatory Right-to-Know Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 1(a)(3),  
App. D, title VI, § 624, 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A-161 (2000)..... 14

**Other**

Executive Order 12866, Regulatory Planning and Review,  
58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (1993)..... 3, 5, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*,  
114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001) ..... 15

Office of Legal Counsel, Proposed Executive Order Entitled  
'Federal Regulation,' 5 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 59 (1981) ..... 14, 15

OMB, Circular A-4, Regulatory Review (2003),  
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/  
legacy\\_drupal\\_files/omb/circulars/A4/a-4.pdf](https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/legacy_drupal_files/omb/circulars/A4/a-4.pdf) ..... 3, 13, 14, 18

OMB, Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices,  
72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (2007) ..... 11, 12

Robert Percival, *Who's in Charge? Does the President Have  
Directive Authority Over Agency Regulatory Decisions?*,  
79 Fordham L. Rev. 2487 (2011)..... 15
